

**Sessions Case- 71 of 2021**  
**C.N.R. No. - WBBB05-000383-2021**

Order No. 12  
14.03.2024

Today is fixed for appearance of S.I. Pritam Roy as last chance, i.d. necessary order.  
Accused persons (04) on C.B. are present by filing hazira.

Prosecution is also present by filing hazira.

The S.I. concerned is found absent without step.

It is submitted by the Ld. State counsel that the said police officer in now posted in  
Nanoor P.S.

Record goes to show that vide order no.4, dated 14-09-2022 order was passed for  
personal appearance of I.O. of this case, but the said I.O. failed to turn up and accordingly this  
court vide order no.7, dated 28-03-2023 passed order for appearance of S.I. Pritam Roy as last  
chance, i.d. necessary order shall be passed against him.

With utter annoyance it is noticed that in spite of directions of this court the said  
police officer became reluctant to appear before this court in compliance of court's order. The  
attitude and conduct of the said police construe gross violation of court's order which is made  
liable to him for taking action as per provisions of Police Act.

Under the circumstances SDPO, Rampurhat is directed to look into the matter and  
to take necessary steps to secure presence of said defaulting officer before this court on the next  
date fixed or else this court will be compelled to take legal action as per law for such disobedient  
police officer.

At the same time O/C Nanoor P.S. is directed to inform said S.I. to comply the  
order passed by this court on this date and to submit compliance report before this court on the  
next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order and order no.7, dated 28-03-2023 be sent to the SDPO,  
Rampurhat and O/C Nanoor P.S. for information and taking action and compliance.

To 20-05-2024 for personal appearance of S.I. Pritam Roy, compliance report and  
also appearance of accused persons.

D/C

*Sd/-*  
*Sandip Kumar Kundu*  
*Addl. Sessions Judge,*  
*F.T.C., Rampurhat.*

*Sd/-*  
*Sandip Kumar Kundu*  
*Addl. Sessions Judge,*  
*F.T.C., Rampurhat.*  
*J.O. Code – WB00988*