

Sessions Case. No. 71 of 2021 (CIS-72/21)
CNR: WBBB05-000-383-2021

19

20-05-2025

Today is fixed for appearance and report of S.I.

Accused person 1. Purna Rabidas on CB is present by filing hazira.

Accused Persons 1. Basudeb Rabidas, 2. Subod Rabidas & 3. Joydeb Rabidas who are also on C/B are absent by a petition.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present by filing hazira.

Petition of accused persons namely 1. Basudeb Rabidas, 2. Subod Rabidas & 3. Joydeb Rabidas presumably filed U/S 317 Cr.P.C. is considered and for the ends of justice it is allowed.

The date had been fixed for showing cause by S.I. Pritam Roy, his appearance and compliance report on 19.05.2025.

The said S.I Pritam Das neither appeared nor filed compliance report. As in CIS system date had been noted on this date for report by the said S.I and in Order sheet date had been fixed on 19.05.2025 for report, case record is placed before me on this date too. Record reveals that on number of occasions the said police officer was directed to appear before this Court since 14.09.2022 and on so many occasions copies of Order of this Court were sent to the S.I. either through O.C. concerned or through SDPO Rampurhat and even through S.P Birbhumi, but the said police officer remained stony silence in appearing before this Court and to comply with Court's Orders passed on different dates and duly communicated to him through concerned Police Officers of higher rank. On the last occasion vide Order no. 17 dated 10.04.2025 the said S.I. was directed to show cause as to why non-bailable warrant shall not be issued against him for securing his appearance before this Court for smooth functioning of criminal administration on this date. Record reveals that copy of the said Order dated 10.04.2025 was duly sent to O.C. Nanoor P.S and S.P Birbhumi for information and taking necessary action for informing and compliance the Court's Order by said S.I. It is quite unfortunate to note that in spite of that the said S.I has failed to comply with Court's Order today. Considering such reluctant act of said Police Officer and to maintain sanctity of Court's Order for its compliance, this Court is compelled to issue non-bailable warrant against the said disobedient Police Officer. Accordingly issue W/A against S.I. Pritam Roy who investigated the instant case as I.O.

To **10-07-2025** for E/R of W/A and further Order.

Accused persons on C.B. are as before.

D/C

*Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988*